C\N|ORC

POLL

Interviews with 1,045 adult Americans conducted by
telephone by ORC International on November 21-23, 2014.
The margin of sampling error for results based on the total
sample is plus or minus 3 percentage points.

The sample includes 692 interviews among landline
respondents and 353 interviews among cell phone
respondents.




1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?

App- Disapp- No App- Disapp- No
rove rove opinion rove rove opinion
Nov. 21-23, 2014 44% 53% 3% Aug. 5-7,2011 44% 54% 2%
Aug. 1, 2011 45% 52% 2%
Oct. 24-26, 2014 45% 53% 3% June 3-7, 2011 48% 48% 5%
Sept. 25-28, 2014 44% 52% 4% May 24-26, 2011 54% 45% 2%
Sept. 5-7, 2014 43% 55% 2% May 2, 2011 52% 43% 5%
July 18-20, 2014 42% 55% 3% Apr. 29-May 1, 2011  51% 46% 3%
May 29-June 1, 2014  43% 55% 2% Apr. 9-10, 2011 48% 50% 2%
May 2-4, 2014 43% 55% 2% March 18-20, 2011 51% 47% 2%
March 7-9, 2014 43% 53% 4% March 11-13, 2011 50% 47% 3%
Jan. 31-Feb 2, 2014 45% 50% 5% Jan. 21-23, 2011 55% 44% 1%
Dec. 16-19, 2013 41% 56% 3% Jan. 14-16, 2011 53% 45% 2%
Nov. 18-20, 2013 41% 56% 3% Dec. 17-19, 2010 48% 48% 4%
Oct. 18-20, 2013 44% 52% 4% Nov. 11-14, 2010 48% 50% 3%
Sept. 27-29, 2013 44% 53% 4% Oct. 27-30, 2010 46% 51% 4%
Sept. 6-8, 2013 45% 52% 3% Oct. 5-7, 2010 45% 52% 3%
June 11-13, 2013 45% 54% 1% Sept. 21-23, 2010 42% 54% 4%
May 17-18, 2013 53% 45% 2% Sept. 1-2, 2010 50% 49% 1%
April 5-7, 2013 51% 47% 3% Aug. 6-10, 2010 47% 51% 2%
March 15-17, 2013 47% 50% 3% July 16-21, 2010 47% 50% 2%
Jan. 14-15, 2013 55% 43% 2% June 16, 2010 50% 48% 2%
Dec. 17-18, 2012 52% 43% 4% May 21-23, 2010 51% 46% 3%
Nov. 16-18, 2012 52% 43% 5% Apr. 9-11, 2010 51% 47% 2%
Nov. 2-4, 2012 51% 45% 4% March 25-28, 2010 51% 48% 1%
Sept. 28-30, 2012 49% 48% 3% March 19-21, 2010 46% 51% 3%
Sept. 7-9, 2012 51% 44% 5% Feb. 12-15, 2010 49% 50% 1%
Aug. 31-Sept. 3,2012  48% 45% 7% Jan. 22-24, 2010 49% 50% *
Aug. 22-23, 2012 50% 44% 6% Jan. 8-10, 2010 51% 48% 1%
Aug. 7-8, 2012 50% 47% 3% Dec. 16-20, 2009 54% 44% 2%
June 28-July 1,2012  51% 47% 2% Dec. 2-3, 2009 48% 50% 2%
May 29-31, 2012 52% 47% 1% Nov. 13-15, 2009 55% 42% 3%
Apr. 13-15,2012 49% 48% 3% Oct. 30-Nov. 1,2009 54% 45% 1%
March 24-25, 2012 51% 45% 4% Oct. 16-18, 2009 55% 43% 2%
Feb. 10-13, 2012 50% 48% 2% Sept. 11-13, 2009 58% 40% 2%
Jan. 11-12, 2012 47% 51% 3% Aug. 28-31, 2009 53% 45% 2%
Dec. 16-18, 2011 49% 48% 3% July 31-Aug. 3,2009 56% 40% 4%
Nov. 18-20, 2011 44% 54% 3% June 26-28, 2009 61% 37% 3%
Nov. 11-13, 2011 46% 52% 2% May 14-17, 2009 62% 35% 3%
Oct.14-16, 2011 46% 50% 3% Apr. 23-26, 2009 63% 33% 5%
Sept. 23-25, 2011 45% 52% 3% Apr. 3-5, 2009 66% 30% 3%
Sept. 9-11, 2011 43% 55% 2% March 12-15, 2009 64% 34% 2%
Aug. 24-25,2011 45% 54% 1% Feb. 18-19, 2009 67% 29% 4%
Feb. 7-8, 2009 76% 23% 1%

*ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE
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Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?
2. (IF DISAPPROVE) Do you disapprove because you think his policies and actions since he became
president have been too liberal, or because you think his policies and actions have not been liberal

enough?
QUESTIONS 1 AND 2 COMBINED
Nov. 21-23  Dec. 16-19  Jan. 14-15

2014 2013 2013
Approve (from Question 1) 44% 41% 55%
Disapprove, too liberal 41% 40% 34%
Disapprove, not liberal enough 9% 12% 7%
Disapprove, unsure on Question 2 3% 5% 2%
No opinion 3% 3% 2%
Aug. 31-Sept. 3 Mar. 24-25 Aug. 5-7  July 18-20 Apr. 29-May 1
2012 2012 2011 2011 2011
Approve (from Question 1) 48% 51% 44% 45% 51%
Disapprove, too liberal 32% 35% 36% 38% 36%
Disapprove, not liberal enough 8% 8% 16% 13% 7%
Disapprove, unsure on Question 2 5% 2% 2% 3% 4%
No opinion 7% 4% 2% 2% 3%
Nov. 11-14  July 16-21  Mar. 25-28 Dec. 16-20  Dec 2-3
2010 2010 2010 2009 2009
Approve (from Question 1) 48% 47% 51% 54% 48%
Disapprove, too liberal 38% 38% 40% 34% 40%
Disapprove, not liberal enough 9% 9% 6% 8% 8%
Disapprove, unsure on Question 2 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%
3% 2% 1% 2% 2%

No opinion

November 21-23, 2014
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3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling: (RANDOM ORDER)

Environmental policy

Terrorism

The economy

Illegal immigration

Health care policy

Foreign affairs

C\N|ORC poLL 11

Approve Disapprove  No opinion
48% 45% 7%
47% 50% 3%
45% 53% 2%
44% 53% 3%
43% 56% 1%
42% 54% 3%

(FULL TRENDS ON FOLLOWING PAGES)
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3.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling: (RANDOM ORDER)

The economy

Nov. 21-23, 2014

Sept. 25-28, 2014
Sept. 5-7, 2014

May 29-June 1, 2014
September 6-8, 2013
June 11-13, 2013
April 5-7, 2013
January 14-15, 2013
November 11-13, 2011
September 9-11, 2011
August 24-25, 2011
August 5-7, 2011

May 24-26, 2011

May 2, 2011

March 18-20, 2011
January 21-23, 2011
November 11-14, 2010
September 1-2, 2010
July 16-21, 2010
March 25-28, 2010
March 19-21, 2010
January 8-10, 2010
Oct. 30 - Nov. 1, 2009
September 11-13, 2009
August 28-31, 2009*
March 12-15, 2009

* Asked of half sample
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Approve

45%

42%
43%
38%
43%
42%
44%
48%
35%
36%
34%
34%
41%
42%
39%
45%
40%
40%
42%
44%
43%
44%
46%
54%
49%
59%

Disapprove

53%

56%
56%
61%
56%
57%
54%
51%
63%
61%
65%
64%
58%
56%
60%
54%
58%
59%
57%
55%
54%
54%
54%
45%
51%
40%

No opinion

2%

3%
1%
1%
2%
1%
2%
1%
2%
3%
1%
2%
1%
2%
1%
*
2%
2%
*
1%
2%
2%
1%
1%
*

2%
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3.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling: (RANDOM ORDER)

Health care policy

Nov. 21-23, 2014

Sept. 25-28, 2014
May 29-June 1, 2014
September 6-8, 2013
April 5-7, 2013
January 14-15, 2013
November 11-13, 2011
May 24-26, 2011
March 18-20, 2011
January 21-23, 2011
July 16-21, 2010
March 25-28, 2010
March 19-21, 2010
January 8-10, 2010
Oct. 30 - Nov. 1, 2009
September 11-13, 2009
August 28-31, 2009*
March 12-15, 2009*

Foreign affairs

Nov. 21-23, 2014

Sept. 25-28, 2014
Sept. 5-7, 2014

May 29-June 1, 2014
September 6-8, 2013
June 11-13, 2013

April 5-7, 2013
January 14-15, 2013
September 9-11, 2011
August 24-25, 2011
August 5-7, 2011
March 18-20, 2011
January 21-23, 2011
November 11-14, 2010
March 25-28, 2010
January 8-10, 2010
Oct. 30 - Nov. 1, 2009
September 11-13, 2009
August 28-31, 2009*
March 12-15, 2009

* Asked of half sample
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Approve
43%

42%
36%
42%
44%
50%
38%
40%
41%
44%
44%
45%
40%
40%
42%
51%
44%
57%

42%

42%
40%
40%
40%
44%
49%
54%
47%
50%
47%
54%
57%
49%
51%
51%
51%
58%
54%
66%

Disapprove
56%

56%
63%
55%
54%
49%
59%
57%
58%
55%
54%
54%
58%
59%
57%
47%
53%
41%

54%

54%
57%
57%
57%
54%
48%
42%
50%
47%
50%
43%
40%
46%
44%
46%
47%
38%
42%
28%

No opinion
1%

2%
1%
3%
2%
2%
3%
2%
2%
1%
2%
1%
2%
1%
2%
2%
3%
2%

3%

4%
3%
3%
3%
2%
4%
4%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
5%
4%
3%
2%
4%
3%
6%
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3.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling: (RANDOM ORDER)

Terrorism

Nov. 21-23, 2014

Sept. 25-28, 2014
Sept. 5-7, 2014

May 29-June 1, 2014
June 11-13, 2013
January 14-15, 2013
August 24-25, 2011
August 5-7, 2011
May 24-26, 2011
May 2, 2011

January 21-23, 2011
November 11-14, 2010
September 1-2, 2010
July 16-21, 2010
March 19-21, 2010
January 8-10, 2010
August 28-31, 2009*
March 12-15, 2009*

Illegal immigration

Nov. 21-23, 2014

Sept. 5-7,2014

May 29-June 1, 2014
June 11-13, 2013
April 5-7,2013*
January 21-23, 2011
July 16-21, 2010
March 19-21, 2010
Oct. 30 - Nov. 1, 2009

Environmental policy

Nov. 21-23, 2014

May 29-June 1, 2014
January 14-15, 2013*
March 19-21, 2010
Oct. 30 - Nov. 1, 2009

* Asked of half sample
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Approve
47%

46%
41%
49%
52%
65%
62%
62%
65%
67%
60%
56%
50%
52%
53%
50%
52%
61%

44%

34%
35%
40%
44%
38%
38%
37%
36%

48%

49%
60%
55%
62%

Disapprove
50%

50%
57%
49%
45%
33%
37%
35%
34%
30%
38%
38%
47%
46%
45%
49%
45%
35%

53%

62%
61%
56%
50%
57%
59%
56%
58%

45%

45%
36%
37%
33%

No opinion
3%

4%
2%
2%
3%
2%
1%
3%
1%
3%
3%
6%
3%
2%
2%
1%
3%
4%

3%

4%
5%
4%
6%
4%
3%
7%
6%

7%
7%
4%

8%
5%
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Do you think Barack Obama has gone too far, has been about right, or has not gone far enough in
expanding the power of the presidency and executive branch?

Nov. 21-23  July 18-20

2014 2014
Gone too far 48% 45%
About right 29% 30%
Not far enough 21% 22%
No opinion 2% 3%

FOR COMPARISON

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

Gone About Not far No
Bush Administration too far right enough opinion
2006 Jun 1-4 48 34 14 4

QUESTION WORDING: Do you think the Bush administration has gone too far, has been about right, or
has not gone far enough in expanding the power of the presidency and executive branch?
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11. Based on what you have read or heard, do you believe that President Obama should be impeached and
removed from office, or don't you feel that way?

Nov. 21-23  July 18-20

2014 2014
Should be impeached 29% 33%
Don’t feel that way 70% 65%
No opinion 1% 1%
FOR COMPARISON

CNN/ORC TREND FOR GEORGE W. BUSH

Should be Should not be No
impeached impeached opinion
Aug 30-Sept 2, 2006 30% 69% 1%

QUESTION WORDING: Based on what you have read or heard, do you believe that President Bush should be
impeached and removed from office, or don't you feel that way?

CNN/TIME TRENDS FOR BILL CLINTON

Should be Should not be No

impeached impeached opinion
Sept. 23-24, 1998 29% 67% 4%
Sept. 16-17, 1998 29% 67% 4%
August 18, 1998 26% 68% 6%
July 30, 1998 22% 70% 8%
April 8-9, 1998 18% 76% 6%
March 18-19, 1998 21% 71% 8%
February 4-5, 1998 19% 73% 8%

QUESTION WORDING: Based on what you have read or heard, do you believe that President Clinton should be
impeached and removed from office, or don't you feel that way?
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14.  Asyou may know, Barack Obama gave a speech on immigration on Thursday night. In that speech,
he announced changes in how the U.S. will deal with some immigrants who are in this country
illegally, as well as changes in border security and deportation policies. Overall, do you favor or
oppose the policies that Obama announced in that speech?

Nov. 21-23
2014
Favor 42%
Oppose 46%
No opinion 13%
15.  Inthe speech, Obama announced that he will implement those policies by issuing executive orders,

which means that they will take effect without any action by Congress. Do you favor or oppose
Obama using executive orders to implement those policies?

Nov. 21-23
2014
Favor 41%
Oppose 56%
No opinion 2%
16. A major part of Obama's new policy changes will allow some immigrants who are in the U.S.

illegally to stay here temporarily and apply for a work permit if they have children who are U.S.
citizens. Other immigrants in the U.S. illegally will not be eligible for this program and can still be
deported. Do you think that plan goes too far, does not go far enough, or is about right?

Nov. 21-23
2014
Too far 26%
Not far enough 22%
About right 50%
No opinion 1%
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17.  Opverall, what is your personal reaction to Obama's approach to immigration policy that he described
in his speech on Thursday night? Do you personally feel angry, displeased, pleased, enthusiastic, or
doesn't that matter to you personally one way or the other?

Nov. 21-23

2014
Angry 16%
Displeased 27%
Pleased 23%
Enthusiastic 8%
Doesn’t matter 24%
No opinion 2%

18. Do you think Obama does or does not have the legal authority to take the actions that he announced

on Thursday night without approval by Congress?

Nov. 21-23
2014
Has legal authority 49%
Does not have legal authority 48%
No opinion 3%
19.  Asyou may know, Republicans in the U.S. House of Representatives are considering filing a lawsuit

against President Obama because of his immigration policies. Based on what you have read or
heard, do you believe that the Republicans in the U.S. House should file a lawsuit against Obama, or

don't you feel that way?

Nov. 21-23
2014
Should file lawsuit 38%
Don’t feel that way 60%
No opinion 2%
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20.

Do you think the Republicans in Congress should spend more time attempting to overturn Obama's
immigration policies or more time attempting to pass a bill that makes comprehensive reforms to
U.S. immigration policy?
Nov. 21-23
2014
Overturn Obama's policies 21%
Pass an immigration reform bill 76%
Neither (vol.) 2%
No opinion 1%

20A. How much sympathy do you have for illegal immigrants and their families -- would you say you feel

very sympathetic toward them, somewhat sympathetic, somewhat unsympathetic or very

unsympathetic?
Nov. 21-23  Nov. 18-20  Mar 19-21 May 5-7 Mar 31- Apr. 2

2014 2011 2010* 2006 2006
Very sympathetic 25% 18% 15% 17% 24%
Somewhat sympathetic 50% 49% 37% 40% 46%
Somewhat unsympathetic 13% 17% 19% 17% 12%
Very unsympathetic 11% 16% 28% 22% 14%
No opinion 1% * 1% 4% 4%

*Asked of half sample
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METHODOLOGY

A total of 1,045 adults were interviewed by telephone nationwide by live interviewers calling both landline and cell phones. All
respondents were asked questions concerning basic demographics, and the entire sample was weighted to reflect national Census
figures for gender, race, age, education, region of country, and telephone usage. Among the entire sample, 28% described
themselves as Democrats, 23% described themselves as Republicans, and 49% described themselves as Independents or members
of another party

Crosstabs on the following pages only include results for subgroups with enough unweighted cases to produce a sampling error of
+/- 8.5 percentage points or less. Some subgroups represent too small a share of the national population to produce crosstabs with
an acceptable sampling error. Interviews were conducted among these subgroups, but results for groups with a sampling error
larger than +/-8.5 percentage points are not displayed and instead are denoted with "N/A".
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23, 2014
Question 1
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?

Base = Total Sample

Total Men Women White Non-White
Approve 44% 45% 44% 34% 65%
Disapprove 53% 52% 54% 63% 31%
No opinion 3% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-6.5
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 50 Older
Approve 44% 49% 45% 43% 36% 47% 40%
Disapprove 53% 46% 53% 55% 63% 49% 58%
No opinion 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-7.5 +/-7.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-5.5 +/-3.5
Under $50K No Attended
Total $50K or more College College
Approve 44% 43% 45% 39% 48%
Disapprove 53% 54% 52% 59% 48%
No opinion 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Approve 44% 85% 36% 10% 74% 51% 16%
Disapprove 53% 13% 60% 88% 23% 45% 83%
No opinion 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Approve 44% 55% 45% 38% 41% 56% 41% 31%
Disapprove 53% 42% 49% 60% 58% 43% 54% 68%
No opinion 3% 4% 6% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5

* percentage less than 1%
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23, 2014

Question 1/2

Ql. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as president?
Q2. Do you disapprove because you think his policies and actions since he became president
have been too liberal, or because you think his policies and actions have not been liberal

enough?

Base = Total Sample

Total
Approve 44%
Disapprove, too liberal 41%
Disapprove, not liberal enough 9%
Disapprove, unsure 3%
No opinion 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.0
Total
Approve 44%
Disapprove, too liberal 41%
Disapprove, not liberal enough 9%
Disapprove, unsure 3%
No opinion 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.0
Total
Approve 44%
Disapprove, too liberal 41%
Disapprove, not liberal enough 9%
Disapprove, unsure 3%
No opinion 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.0
Total
Approve 44%
Disapprove, too liberal 41%
Disapprove, not liberal enough 9%
Disapprove, unsure 3%
No opinion 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.0
Total
Approve 44%
Disapprove, too liberal 41%
Disapprove, not liberal enough 9%
Disapprove, unsure 3%
No opinion 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.0

* percentage less than 1%
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4%
+/-4.5

5%
+/-7.5

Under
$50K

3%
+/-5.0

Demo-
crat

+/-6.0

North
east

2%

+/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/

35-

3%
+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

-15-

+/-5.5

No
College

2%
+/-5.0

Repub-

lican

+/-5.5
South

1%
+/-5.5

1%
+/-5.0

Attende
College

3%
+/-4.0

Lib-

eral

+/-6.5
West

1%
+/-6.5

4%
+/-5.5

d

Mod-
erate

+/-5.5

Conser-
vative

5% 1%
+/-4.5 +/-6.5
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 3A

2014

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling:

A. The economy

Base Total Sample

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%
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2%
+/-4.5

18-

3%
+/-7.5

Under
$50K

+/-5.0

Demo-
crat

North
east

2%
+/-4.5 +/
35-

+/-7.5

$50K
Oor more

2%
+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

Mid-
west

3%

-16-

2%
-3.5

+/-5.5

No
Colleg

Repu
lica

3
+/-5.

South

+/-5.5

Non-White
64%
33%
3%
+/-6.5
65+
37%
61%
2%
+/-5.0
Attende
e College
50%
49%
1%
+/-4.0
b- Lib-
n eral
% 77%
% 21%
% 1%
5 +/-6.5
West
42%
56%
2%
+/-6.5

d

Mod-
erate

Urban

Conser-
vative

Sub-
urban

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 3B

2014

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling:

B. Health care policy

Base Total Sample

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%
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1%
+/-4.5

18-

2%
+/-7.5

Under
$50K

+/-5.0

Demo-
crat

North
east

1%
+/-4.5 +/
35-

+/-7.5

$50K
Oor more

+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

1%
+/-4.5

Mid-

west

-17-

1%
-3.5

+/-5.5

No
Colleg

+/-5.0

Repu
lica
8

91

*

+/-5.

South

+/-5.5

1%
+/-5.0

Attende
e College

1%
+/-4.0

b-
n

Lib-
eral

% 75%
% 25%

5 +/-6.5

West

+/-6.5

d

Mod-
erate

Urban

Conser-
vative

Sub-
urban
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 3C

2014

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling:

C. Foreign affairs

Base Total Sample

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%
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2%
+/-4.5

18-

+/-7.5

Under
$50K

+/-5.0

Demo-
crat

North
east

4%
+/-4.5 +/
35-

3%
+/-7.5

$50K

Oor more

+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

Mid-
west

6%

-18-

43
-3.5

+/-5.5
No
Colleg

Repu
lica

+/-5.

South

+/-5.5

Non-White
63%
34%
3%
+/-6.5
65+
33%
62%
4%
+/-5.0
Attende
e College
45%
52%
3%
+/-4.0
b- Lib-
n eral
% 67%
% 31%
% 2%
5 +/-6.5
West
44%
54%
2%
+/-6.5

d

Mod-
erate

Urban

Conser-
vative

Sub-
urban
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 3D

2014

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling:

D. Terrorism

Base Total Sample

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%
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2%
+/-4.5

18-

+/-7.5

Under
$50K

+/-5.0

Demo-
crat

North
east

4%

+/-4.5 +/

35-

4%
+/-7.5

$50K
Oor more

5%
+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

Mid-
west

4%

-19-

3%
-3.5

+/-5.5
No
Colleg

Repu
lica

+/-5.

South

+/-5.5

Non-White
63%
33%
4%
+/-6.5
65+
36%
61%
3%
+/-5.0
Attende
e College
51%
47%
2%
+/-4.0
b- Lib-
n eral
% 73%
% 26%
% 1%
5 +/-6.5
West
45%
52%
3%
+/-6.5

d

Mod-
erate

Urban

Conser-
vative

Sub-
urban

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 3E

2014

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling:

E. Illegal immigration

Base Total Sample

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

C\N|ORC poLL 11

3%
+/-4.5

18-

5%
+/-7.5

Under
$50K

+/-5.0

Demo-
crat

North
east

3%

+/-4.5 +/

35-

1%
+/-7.5

$50K
Oor more

2%
+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

3%
+/-4.5
Mid-
west

6%

-20-

3%
-3.5

+/-5.5

No
Colleg

+/-5.0

Repu
lica

+/-5.

South

+/-5.5

Non-White
65%
32%
3%
+/-6.5
65+
36%
63%
1%
+/-5.0
Attende
e College
49%
48%
3%
+/-4.0
b- Lib-
n eral
% 74%
% 21%
% 5%
5 +/-6.5
West
39%
60%
1%
+/-6.5

d

Mod-
erate

Urban

Conser-
vative

Sub-
urban

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 3F

2014

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling:

F. Environmental policy

Base Total Sample

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

Approve
Disapprove

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

C\N|ORC poLL 11

6%
+/-4.5

18-

8%
+/-7.5

Under
$50K

7%
+/-5.0

Demo-
crat

6%
+/-6.0

North
east

7%

+/-4.5 +/

35-

5%
+/-7.5

$50K
Oor more

7%
+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

8%
+/-4.5

Mid-
west

10%

21-

7%
-3.5

+/-5.5

No
Colleg

Repu
lica

4
+/-5.

South

+/-5.5

Non-White
69%
26%
6%
+/-6.5
65+
40%
54%
6%
+/-5.0
Attende
e College
50%
44%
7%
+/-4.0
b- Lib-
n eral
% 71%
% 24%
% 5%
5 +/-6.5
West
42%
50%
8%
+/-6.5

d

Mod-
erate

Urban

Conser-
vative

Sub-
urban

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 5

2014

Do you think Barack Obama has gone too far, has been about right, or has not gone far enough in
expanding the power of the presidency and executive branch?

Base Total Sample

Gone too far
About right
Not far enough
No opinion
Sampling Error

Gone too far
About right
Not far enough
No opinion
Sampling Error

Gone too far
About right
Not far enough
No opinion
Sampling Error

Gone too far
About right
Not far enough
No opinion
Sampling Error

Gone too far
About right
Not far enough
No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CW|ORC roLL 11

1%
+/-4.5

18-

3%

+/-4.5 +/

35-

+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

22~

3%
-3.5

3%
+/-5.5

No

College

Repub-

lican
+/-5.5
South

+/-5.5

2%
+/-5.0

Attende

College

+/-4.0
Lib-

eral

3%
+/-6.5

West

+/-6.5

2%
+/-5.5

d

Mod-
erate

3%
+/-5.5

Urban

Conser-
vative

Sub-

urban Rural

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 11

2014

Based on what you have read or heard, do you believe that President Obama should be impeached and
removed from office, or don't you feel that way?

Base = Total Sample

Should be impeached
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

Should be impeached
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

Should be impeached
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

Should be impeached
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

Should be impeached
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

C\N|ORC poLL 11

2%
+/-4.5

18-

1%

+/-4.5 +/

35-

Indep-
endent

23-

White Non-White
34% 17%
64% 83%
2% *
-3.5 +/-6.5
50- Under
64 65+ 50
31% 33% 27%
67% 64% 73%
2% 3% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-5.5
No Attended
College College
37% 22%
61% 76%
1% 1%
+/-5.0 +/-4.0
Repub- Lib- Mod-
lican eral erate
56% 13% 19%
43% 87% 80%
1% 1% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
South West Urban
33% 37% 23%
66% 62% 77%
1% 1% *
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5

Conser-
vative

Sub-

urban Rural

+/-4.5 +/-6.5

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23, 2014

Question 14

As you may know, Barack Obama gave a speech on immigration on Thursday night. In that speech, he
announced changes in how the U.S. will deal with some immigrants who are in this country illegally,
as well as changes in border security and deportation policies. Overall, do you favor or oppose
the policies that Obama announced in that speech?

Base = Total Sample

Total Men Women White Non-White
Favor 42% 45% 38% 35% 56%
Oppose 46% 45% 47% 54% 28%
No opinion 13% 10% 15% 11% 16%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-6.5
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 50 Older
Favor 42% 47% 41% 41% 34% 44% 38%
Oppose 46% 31% 50% 51% 57% 40% 53%
No opinion 13% 22% 9% 8% 9% 16% 8%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-7.5 +/-7.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-5.5 +/-3.5
Under $50K No Attended
Total $50K or more College College
Favor 42% 40% 44% 36% 46%
Oppose 46% 44% 46% 52% 40%
No opinion 13% 16% 10% 11% 14%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Favor 42% 72% 38% 12% 64% 49% 19%
Oppose 46% 19% 47% 76% 21% 36% 73%
No opinion 13% 10% 15% 12% 15% 15% 8%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Favor 42% 46% 45% 38% 39% 47% 43% 31%
Oppose 46% 41% 39% 51% 49% 39% 45% 59%
No opinion 13% 14% 16% 11% 12% 14% 12% 11%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5

* percentage less than 1%

CG\WN|ORC PoLL 11 -24- November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 15

2014

In the speech, Obama announced that he will implement those policies by issuing executive orders,
which means that they will take effect without any action by Congress. Do you favor or oppose Obama
using executive orders to implement those policies?

Base Total Sample

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

Favor

Oppose

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

C\N|ORC poLL 11

1%
+/-4.5

18-

Women White Non-White
41% 32% 62%
56% 66% 36%

3% 2% 2%
+/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-6.5

35- 50-

49 64 65+

40% 44% 35%
57% 54% 64%

2% 2% 1%
+/-7.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
$50K No Attende
or more College College

41% 39% 43%
57% 59% 55%

2% 2% 2%

+/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
Indep- Repub- Lib-
endent lican eral

38% 8% 70%

59% 91% 29%

3% 1% 1%
+/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5
Mid-
west South West
39% 38% 45%
55% 61% 54%

5% 2% 1%
+/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5

25-

d

Mod-
erate

Urban

Conser-
vative

Sub-
urban

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23, 2014

Question 16

A major part of Obama's new policy changes will allow some immigrants who are in the U.S. illegally
to stay here temporarily and apply for a work permit if they have children who are U.S. citizens.
Other immigrants in the U.S. illegally will not be eligible for this program and can still be
deported. Do you think that plan goes too far, does not go far enough, or is about right?

Base = Total Sample

Total Men Women White Non-White
Too far 26% 26% 27% 30% 18%
Not far enough 22% 21% 23% 24% 17%
About right 50% 52% 48% 43% 65%
No opinion 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-6.5
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 50 Older
Too far 26% 24% 22% 31% 31% 23% 31%
Not far enough 22% 18% 23% 24% 26% 20% 25%
About right 50% 58% 54% 44% 40% 56% 42%
No opinion 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-7.5 +/-7.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-5.5 +/-3.5
Under $50K No Attended
Total $50K or more College College
Too far 26% 27% 26% 27% 26%
Not far enough 22% 24% 19% 23% 21%
About right 50% 48% 54% 49% 51%
No opinion 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Too far 26% 11% 28% 42% 12% 21% 42%
Not far enough 22% 21% 23% 21% 27% 19% 23%
About right 50% 67% 47% 36% 59% 58% 33%
No opinion 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Too far 26% 21% 25% 28% 30% 23% 25% 35%
Not far enough 22% 29% 22% 22% 15% 22% 22% 21%
About right 50% 49% 51% 49% 53% 54% 51% 43%
No opinion 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5

* percentage less than 1%
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 17

2014

Overall, what is your personal reaction to Obama's approach to immigration policy that he described
in his speech on Thursday night? Do you personally feel angry, displeased, pleased, enthusiastic,
or doesn't that matter to you personally one way or the other?

Base Total Sample

Angry
Displeased
Pleased
Enthusiastic
Doesn't matter
No opinion
Sampling Error

Angry
Displeased
Pleased
Enthusiastic
Doesn't matter
No opinion
Sampling Error

Angry
Displeased
Pleased
Enthusiastic
Doesn't matter
No opinion
Sampling Error

Angry
Displeased
Pleased
Enthusiastic
Doesn't matter
No opinion
Sampling Error

Angry
Displeased
Pleased
Enthusiastic
Doesn't matter
No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CW|ORC roLL 11

24%
2%
+/-3.0

24%

+/-3.0

Total

2%
+/-3.0

Total

+/-3.0

Total

2%
+/-3.0

2%
+/-4.5

35%
3%
+/-7.5

Under
$50K

30%
+/-5.0

Demo-
crat
2%
10%
42%
13%
30%
3%
+/-6.0

North
east

23%
4%
+/-6.0

+/-4.5 +/

35-

3%
+/-7.5

$50K
Oor more

11%
19%

3%
+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

+/-4.5
Mid-

west

3%
+/-6.5

27-

19%

-3.5

13%
+/-5.5

No
College

27%
+/-5.0
Repub-

lican

18%
4%
+/-5.5

2%
+/-5.5

19%
+/-5.0

Attende
College

10%
22%

3%
+/-4.0

Lib-

eral

2%
+/-6.5

10%
31%

3%
+/-5.5

d

Mod-
erate

Urban

+/-5.5

Conser-
vative

16%
+/-4.5

Sub-

urban Rural

20%
3%
+/-4.5

3%
+/-6.5

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 18

2014

Do you think Obama does or does not have the legal authority to take the actions that he announced
on Thursday night without approval by Congress?

Base Total Sample

Has legal authority
Does not have legal
No opinion

Sampling Error

Has legal authority
Does not have legal
No opinion

Sampling Error

Has legal authority
Does not have legal
No opinion

Sampling Error

Has legal authority
Does not have legal
No opinion

Sampling Error

Has legal authority
Does not have legal
No opinion

Sampling Error

authority

authority

authority

authority

authority

* percentage less than 1%

C\N|ORC poLL 11

3%
+/-4.5

18-

3%

+/-4.5 +/

35-

Indep-
endent

-28-

White Non-White
41% 66%
55% 33%
3% 1%
-3.5 +/-6.5
50-
64 65+
45% 42%
50% 54%
5% 43
+/-5.5 +/-5.0
No Attende
College College
44% 53%
52% 45%
4% 2%
+/-5.0 +/-4.0
Repub- Lib-
lican eral
17% 78%
79% 21%
4% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5
South West
40% 52%
57% 46%
3% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5

d

Mod-
erate

2%
+/-5.5

Urban

1%
+/-5.5

Conser-
vative

Sub-
urban

+/-4.5

November 21-23, 2014

Rural
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 19

2014

As you may know, Republicans in the U.S. House of Representatives are considering filing a lawsuit
against President Obama because of his immigration policies. Based on what you have read or heard,
do you believe that the Republicans in the U.S. House should file a lawsuit against Obama, or don't

you feel that way?

Base = Total Sample

Should file lawsuit
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

Should file lawsuit
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

Should file lawsuit
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

Should file lawsuit
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

Should file lawsuit
Don't feel that way
No opinion

Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

C\N|ORC poLL 11

3%
+/-4.5

18-

+/-4.5 +/

35-

-20-

White Non-White
45% 23%
52% 76%
3% 2%
-3.5 +/-6.5
50-
64 65+
38% 44%
59% 54%
2% 2%
+/-5.5 +/-5.0
No Attende
College College
44% 34%
54% 64%
2% 2%
+/-5.0 +/-4.0
Repub- Lib-
lican eral
71% 12%
25% 87%
4% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5
South West
46% 42%
53% 57%
1% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5

d

Mod-
erate

Urban

+/-5.5

Conser-
vative

Sub-
urban

+/-4.5 +/-6.5

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,

Question 20

2014

Do you think the Republicans in Congress should spend more time attempting to overturn Obama's
immigration policies or more time attempting to pass a bill that makes comprehensive reforms to

U.S. immigration policy?

Base = Total Sample

Overturn Obama
Immigration reform
Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Overturn Obama
Immigration reform
Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Overturn Obama
Immigration reform
Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Overturn Obama
Immigration reform
Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Overturn Obama
Immigration reform
Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

C\N|ORC poLL 11

1%

1%

2%

+/-4.5

18-

+/-4.5

1%
+/

35-

1%
+/-4.5

Indep-
endent

-30-

White Non-White
23% 13%
74% 84%
2% 2%
1% 1%
-3.5 +/-6.5
50- Under
64 65+ 50
23% 22% 19%
73% 72% 79%
2% 5% 1%
1% 1% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-5.5
No Attended
College College
27% 16%
71% 81%
2% 2%
1% 1%
+/-5.0 +/-4.0
Repub- Lib- Mod-
lican eral erate
37% 11% 13%
60% 86% 84%
2% 2% 1%
1% 1% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
South West Urban
22% 23% 15%
74% 75% 82%
3% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5

Conser-
vative

November 21-23, 2014



CNN/ORC International Poll -- November 21 to 23,
Question 20A

How much sympathy do you have for illegal immigrants and their families -- would you say you feel
very sympathetic toward them, somewhat sympathetic, somewhat unsympathetic or very unsympathetic?

2014

Base = Total Sample
Total Men Women White Non-White
Very sympathetic 25% 21% 28% 20% 35%
Somewhat sympathetic 50% 51% 49% 50% 49%
Somewhat unsympathetic 13% 15% 11% 15% 10%
Very unsympathetic 11% 13% 10% 14% 5%
No opinion 1% * 1% * 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-6.5
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 50 Older
Very sympathetic 25% 31% 20% 21% 25% 26% 23%
Somewhat sympathetic 50% 47% 54% 51% 49% 50% 50%
Somewhat unsympathetic 13% 12% 13% 16% 11% 12% 14%
Very unsympathetic 11% 10% 11% 11% 15% 10% 13%
No opinion 1% * 2% * 1% 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-7.5 +/-7.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-5.5 +/-3.5
Under $50K No Attended
Total $50K or more College College
Very sympathetic 25% 26% 25% 23% 26%
Somewhat sympathetic 50% 51% 49% 48% 52%
Somewhat unsympathetic 13% 14% 13% 14% 13%
Very unsympathetic 11% 8% 13% 14% 10%
No opinion 1% 1% * 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Very sympathetic 25% 37% 23% 12% 40% 26% 15%
Somewhat sympathetic 50% 49% 51% 48% 42% 53% 51%
Somewhat unsympathetic 13% 8% 12% 22% 10% 12% 17%
Very unsympathetic 11% 5% 13% 17% 8% 9% 16%
No opinion 1% * 1% * * * 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Very sympathetic 25% 26% 20% 28% 24% 28% 26% 18%
Somewhat sympathetic 50% 46% 56% 49% 49% 53% 48% 47%
Somewhat unsympathetic 13% 16% 14% 9% 15% 13% 14% 13%
Very unsympathetic 11% 11% 10% 14% 10% 7% 12% 20%
No opinion 1% * * * 2% * * 2%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5
* percentage less than 1%
GNN|ORC PoLL 11 31- November 21-23, 2014



